CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2262

Heard at Montreal, Thursday, 11 June 1992

concer ni ng

VI A RAI L CANADA | NC.

and

CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, TRANSPORT AND GENERAL WORKERS

Dl SPUTE:

Atime claimfor 73 hours and 25 minutes at the Service
Coordinator's rate of pay on behalf of M. H Wl oshyn

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On June 24, 1991. M. Wl oshyn and J.P. Blond arrived at W nni peg as
crew nenbers aboard VIA Train No. 1. M. Blond operated through to
Vancouver and returned to Wnnipeg in the capacity of Service

Coordi nator. M. Wl oshyn, being the nore senior enployee, has
clainmed the time worked by M. Bl ond.

The Brotherhood contends that the Corporation has violated Article
7.8 (d) of Collective Agreement No. 2, as it was practised out of the
W nni peg Ter mni nal

The Corporation denies any violation of the Collective Agreenent.
The Corporation contends that M. Blond, who had submitted a request
for work during his |ayover, was given the assignment in accordance
with Article 7.8 (d) (1). The Corporation had not received a request
for extra work from M. Wl oshyn.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:

FOR THE CORPORATI ON

(SGD.) T. N STOL

(SGb.) C. C MJGGERI DGE

NATI ONAL VI CE- PRESI DENT

DEPARTMENT DI RECTOR, LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Corporation:

C. Poll ock

Seni or Officer, Labour Rel ations, Montrea
D. Fisher

Seni or Officer, Labour Rel ations, Mntrea
J. R Kish

Seni or Advi sor, Labour Rel ations, Mntrea
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

K. Nayl or

Representative, W nni peg



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The sole issue to be resolved in this grievance is whether there was
a violation of article 7.8 (d) of the collective agreenent. That
article provides, in part, as foll ows:

7.8 (d)

When the entire spare board is exhausted of qualified enployees,
qualified laid-off enployees will be called in seniority order. If
qualified laid-off enployees are not avail able, positions will be
filled in the follow ng order

(1)

Qual ified assigned enpl oyees who have decl ared thensel ves, in
writing, as available for work during |ayover, including additiona
| ayover, in seniority order providing the assignnent can be

conpl eted during such | ayover days and the rate of pay for the
classification required is equal to or higher than their assigned
posi tion.

(enphasi s added)

It is common ground M. Blond had declared hinself, in witing, as
avail abl e for work during the |ayover. M. Wloshyn did not. Wile
M. Blond comunicated his availability by means of a fax sent to
the W nni peg hone term nal from Toronto, there is nothing in that
whi ch appears to have prejudiced the rights of M. Wl oshyn.
Firstly, the Corporation submts that all enployees on Train No. 1,
i ncluding M. Wl oshyn, were nmade aware of the need for enployees
willing to performextra work by the Crew Caller at the W nni peg
termnal. It submits that the crews were informed that an " “extra
work'' slip could be faxed to W nni peg upon their arrival in
Toronto. This is partially substantiated, to the extent that M.

Bl ond was not the only enpl oyee who submitted a witten indication
of his willingness to performextra work by fax. Moreover, even if
it is accepted that M. Wl oshyn was unaware of the ability to
communi cate his availability for extra work by fax, the evidence

di scl oses that he had anple opportunity to declare hinself avail able
inwiting, following the return of his train to Wnnipeg, but that
he did not do so.

In the circunstances, the decision of the Corporation to award extra
work to M. Blond cannot be construed as a violation of the

provi sions of article 7.8 (d) of the collective agreenent. There is
nothing in the ternms of that article which would prohibit the
communi cation of a witten declaration of availability for work
during | ayover by fax, in advance of the actual commencenent of the
| ayover. Mreover, on the facts of the instant case, even if it were
shown that M. Wl oshyn was not aware of that option, he had a
reasonabl e opportunity to declare hinself available for extra work,
inwiting, upon the return of his train. He failed to do so, and
cannot, in the Arbitrator's view, now claimto have been prejudiced.
No violation of the collective agreenent having been disclosed, the
gri evance nust be dism ssed.

June 12, 1992

(Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



